financial statements and the Partnership’s future results of operations. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements should be read
together with the Partnership’s historical consolidated financial statements, which are included in the Partnership’s latest annual report on Form 10-K, the
Partnership’s latest quarterly report on 10-Q and the Combined Statement of Revenues and Direct Operating Expenses of the Contributors presented in
exhibit 99.1 to this Form 8-K/A.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements are presented for illustrative purposes only, in accordance with Article 11 of Regulation
S-X.  The pro forma financial information is not necessarily indicative of the results of operations that would have been realized had the Acquisition
actually been completed on the dates indicated, nor are they indicative of the Partnership’s future financial position or operating results.

1

Dorchester Minerals, L.P.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of June 30, 2024
(In thousands)

Partnership
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 35,161   $ 6,682(a)  $ 41,843
Trade and other receivables   16,325   2,301(a)   18,626
Net profits interest receivable - related party   5,911   -   5,911

Total current assets   57,397   8,983   66,380

Oil and natural gas properties (full cost method)   519,010   193,659(a)   712,669
Accumulated full cost depletion   (401,479)   -   (401,479)

Total   117,531   193,659   311,190

Leasehold improvements   989   -   989

Accumulated amortization   (560)   -   (560)

Total   429   429

Operating lease right-of-use asset   674   -   674

Total assets   $ 176,031   $ 202,642   $ 378,673

LIABILITIES AND PARTNERSHIP CAPITAL
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and other current liabilities   $ 4,310   $ -   $ 4,310
Operating lease liability   268   -   268

Total current liabilities   4,578   4,578

Operating lease liability   907   -   907

Total liabilities   5,485   5,485

Commitments and contingencies

Partnership capital:
General Partner   (1,065)   -   (1,065)
Unitholders   171,611   202,642(a)   374,253

Total partnership capital   170,546   202,642   373,188

Total liabilities and partnership capital   $ 176,031   $ 202,642   $ 378,673

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.
2

Dorchester Minerals, L.P.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2024
(In thousands, except per unit amounts)

Partnership
Historical

Contributors
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Operating revenues:
Royalties   $ 56,513   $ 13,914   $ -   $ 70,427
Net profits interest   10,842   -   -   10,842
Lease bonus and other   984   -   -   984

Total operating revenues   68,339   13,914   -   82,253

Costs and expenses:

Operating, including production taxes   6,138   1,379   -   7,517
Depreciation, depletion and amortization   14,586   -   16,290 (b)   30,876
General and administrative   5,820   -   -   5,820

Total costs and expenses   26,544   1,379   16,290   44,213

Net income   $ 41,795   $ 12,535   $ (16,290)   $ 38,040

Allocation of net income:

General Partner   $ 1,431   $ (150) (c)   $ 1,281
Unitholders   $ 40,364   $ (3,605) (c)   $ 36,759

Net income per common unit (basic and diluted)   $ 1.01   $ 0.79
Weighted average basic and diluted common units outstanding   39,847   6,721 (a)   46,568

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.
3

Dorchester Minerals, L.P.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2023
(In thousands, except per unit amounts)

Partnership
Historical

Contributors
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Operating revenues:
Royalties   $ 114,531   $ 26,393   $ -   $ 140,924
Net profits interest   34,338   -   -   34,338
Lease bonus   12,668   -   -   12,668
Other   2,262   -   -   2,262

Total operating revenues   163,799   26,393   -   190,192

Costs and expenses:

Production taxes   5,776   1,286   -   7,062
Operating expenses   6,435   1,273   -   7,708
Depreciation, depletion and amortization   26,307   -   35,421 (b)   61,728
General and administrative   11,164   -   -   11,164

Total costs and expenses   49,682   2,559   35,421   87,662

Net income   $ 114,117   $ 23,834   $ (35,421)   $ 102,530

Allocation of net income:

General Partner   $ 3,728   $ (463) (c)   $ 3,265
Unitholders   $ 110,389   $ (11,124) (c)   $ 99,265

Net income per common unit (basic and diluted)   $ 2.85   $ 2.18
Weighted average basic and diluted common units outstanding   38,783   6,721 (a)   45,504

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

4

Dorchester Minerals, L.P.

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements
(In thousands)

1. Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements were prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the
United States of America (“U.S. GAAP”) and pursuant to the rules and regulations of SEC Regulation S-X, and present the pro forma financial position
and results of operations of the Partnership after giving effect to the Acquisition.

[…]

Estimated quantity at December 31, 2022   8,920   39,153
Revisions in previous estimates   1,283   839
Purchase of reserves in place   374   743
Production   (2,259)   (7,384)
Estimated quantity at December 31, 2023   8,318   33,351

   Contributors Historical

Oil

(mbbls)
Natural Gas

(mmcf)
Estimated quantity at December 31, 2022   2,216   4,916
Revisions in previous estimates   1,258   2,208
Production   (421)   (716)
Estimated quantity at December 31, 2023   3,053   6,408

   Pro Forma Combined

Oil

(mbbls)
Natural Gas

(mmcf)
Estimated quantity at December 31, 2022   11,136   44,069
Revisions in previous estimates   2,541   3,047
Purchase of reserves in place   374   743
Production   (2,680)   (8,100)
Estimated quantity at December 31, 2023   11,371   39,759

7

Dorchester Minerals, L.P.

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements
(In thousands)

Pro Forma Combined Standardized Measure of Discounted Future Net Cash Flows of Proved, Developed Reserves

(In thousands)

   As of December 31, 2023

Partnership
Historical

Contributors
Historical

Combined
Pro forma

Future estimated gross revenues   $ 559,865   $ 168,022   $ 727,887
Future estimated production costs   (35,026)   (14,255)   (49,281)
Future estimated net revenues   524,839   153,767   678,606
10% annual discount for estimated timing of cash flows   (252,761)   (74,236)   (326,997)
Standardized measure of discounted future estimated net

cash flows   $ 272,078   $ 79,531   $ 351,609

Pro Forma Combined Changes in the Standardized Measure of Discounted Future Net Cash Flows of Proved, Developed Reserves
(In thousands)

   Year Ended December 31, 2023

Partnership
Historical

Contributors
Historical

Combined
Pro forma

Standardized measure, beginning of year   $ 419,153   $ 85,735   $ 504,888
Sales of oil and natural gas produced, net of production costs   (137,015)   (23,834)   (160,849)
Net change in prices and production costs   (122,884)   (28,981)   (151,865)
Net change due to purchases of minerals in place   9,813   -   9,813
Revisions of previous quantity estimates   54,220   36,028   90,248
Accretion of discount   41,915   8,573   50,488
Change in production rate and other   6,876   2,010   8,886
Standardized measure, end of year   $ 272,078   $ 79,531   $ 351,609

8